PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Successor by Merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC	02/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hunter's Specialties, Inc.
Street Address:	6000 Huntington Court NE
City:	Cedar Rapids
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4539772
Patent Number:	4802626
Patent Number:	5234369
Patent Number:	5380235
Patent Number:	5613512
Patent Number:	6039627
Patent Number:	6062940
Patent Number:	6073772
Patent Number:	6179684
Patent Number:	6231417
Patent Number:	6254451
Patent Number:	6328623
Patent Number:	6471563
Patent Number:	7963819
Patent Number:	7597614
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 029942 FRAME: 0460

Patent Number:	7575500
Patent Number:	7553210
Patent Number:	7549434
Patent Number:	7500328
Patent Number:	7462091
Patent Number:	7458875
Patent Number:	7380486
Patent Number:	7008290
Patent Number:	6955582
Patent Number:	6805608
Patent Number:	6783422
Patent Number:	6752681
Patent Number:	6648716
Patent Number:	6616504
Patent Number:	6612894
Patent Number:	6561355
Application Number:	09962560
Application Number:	10248678
Application Number:	09683811
Application Number:	09492048
Application Number:	09682058
Application Number:	11867181
Application Number:	12349188
Application Number:	11668301
Application Number:	13020581
Application Number:	11683497
Application Number:	11683504
Application Number:	13021239
Application Number:	61408165
Application Number:	12616187

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178970998

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6173106098

Email: stokesb@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Bethany A. Stokes
Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 134025-012300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bethany A. Stokes

Total Attachments: 5

source=134025-012300_Patent_Release#page1.tif

source=134025-012300_Patent_Release#page2.tif

source=134025-012300_Patent_Release#page3.tif

source=134025-012300_Patent_Release#page4.tif

source=134025-012300_Patent_Release#page5.tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February 20, 2013 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC ("Releasing Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Releasing Party and Hunter's Specialties, Inc., an Iowa corporation ("Borrower") are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2003 (as has been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Releasing Party in, and a collateral assignment to Releasing Party of, among other things, certain patents, patent applications and patent licenses (and intellectual property relating to same) of Borrower, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Assignments Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2003, at Reel 014462, Frame 0420; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Releasing Party release its security interest in the patents and patent applications of Borrower and reassign the same to Borrower.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Releasing Party hereby releases its security interest in Borrower's rights, title and interest in and to all of Borrower's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions and those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all patents and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (the "Patent Collateral"):
- 2. Releasing Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Borrower, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Releasing Party, all of Releasing Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

CHI02 61046100 1 340027 00029

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasing Party has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC

Name:

Patent Release and Reassignment (Hunter's Specialties, Inc.)

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Patent Description	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
Adapters for Converting Certain Plastic Bottles into Decoys	4,539,772	9/10/85
Molded Scented Impregnated Devices	4,802,626	2/7/89
Animal Call, and Methods of and Apparatus for Making Same	5,234,369	8/10/93
Turkey Call with Silencer	5,380,235	1/10/95
Blind Structure for Use with Tree Stand	5,613,512	3/25/97
Durable and Easily Operated Game Calling Device	6,039,627	3/21/00
Dual Diaphragm Game Call Having Ruggedized Diaphragm Mountings and Efficient Method of Manufacturing Same	6,062,940	5/16/00
Garment Bag Having Odor and Scent-Controlling Capabilities	6,073,772	6/13/00
Flexible Game Call with Replacement Diaphragm	6,179,684 B1	1/30/01
Owl Hooter Game Call	6,231,417 B1	5/15/01
Game Call with Volume Control	6,254,451 B1	7/3/01
Method of Forming Multi-Purpose Hunting Apparel Apparatus and Method for Calling Game	6,328,623	12/11/01
Method of Calling Game Using a Diaphragm Game Call Having an Integral Resonance Chamber	6,471,563 B1	10/29/02
External diaphragm game call with manual diaphragm manipulation	7,963,819	6/21/11
Big game animal field dressing tool and method	7,597,614	10/6/09
Method and multi-purpose apparatus for calling turkeys	7,575,500	8/18/09

Patent Release and Reassignment (Hunter's Specialties, Inc.)

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
7,553,210	6/30/09
7,549,434	6/23/09
7,500,328	3/10/09
7,462,091	12/9/08
7,458,875	12/2/08
7,380,486	6/3/08
7,008,290	3/7/06
6,955,582	10/18/05
6,805,608	10/19/04
6,783,422	8/31/04
6,752,681	6/22/04
6,648,716	11/18/03
6,616,504	9/9/03
6,612,894	9/2/03
6,561,355	5/13/03
	7,553,210 7,549,434 7,500,328 7,462,091 7,458,875 7,380,486 7,008,290 6,955,582 6,805,608 6,783,422 6,752,681 6,648,716 6,616,504 6,612,894

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application Description	U.S. Patent Application No.	Date Applied
Apparatus and Method for Calling Game	09/962,560	9/25/01
Apparatus and Method for Controlling a Volume Characteristic of Sound Being Emitted Laterally Through Intermediate Ports in a Game Call	10/248,678	2/7/03
Method of Calling Game Using a Diaphragm Game Call Having an Integral Resonance Chamber	09/683,811	2/19/02
Garment Bag Having Odor and Scent-Controlling Capabilities	09/492,048	1/26/00
Directionally Adjustable Turkey Pan Call	09/682,058	7/16/01
Device and method for securing a bow	11/867,181	10/4/07
Swingarm bow support	12/349,188	1/6/09
Adjustable shooting stick	11/668,301	1/29/07
Adjustable striker for turkey friction call	13/020,581	2/3/11
External diaphragm game call with manual diaphragm manipulation	11/683,497	3/8/07
External diaphragm game call with manual diaphragm manipulation	11/683,504	3/8/07
Eyewear for acquiring video imagery	13/021,239	2/4/11
Bow Holder	61/408,165	10/29/10
External diaphragm game call	12/616,187	11/11/09

CHI02_61046100_1_340627_00029

RECORDED: 03/07/2013